
4004300  (ø 12/16 mm)
4005300  (ø 16/22 mm)

InstallationsSET 1 für Saugseite D
Universal Installation Kit 1 for suction side GB / USA
Accessoire universel d’installation 1 pour la zone d’aspiration F
Montage-set 1 voor de zuigzijde NL
Installationssats 1 på sugsidan S
Installasjonssett 1 på sugesiden N
Imuputkisarja SET 1 FIN
Installationssæt 1 på sugesiden DK
SET 1 installazione per la zona di aspirazione I
KIT de instalación 1 para la zona de aspiración E
Conjunto “Installation SET 1” para a entrada de água P
°ÂÓÈÎ‹ ∂ÁÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË Kit 1 ÁÈ· ÛˆÏ‹Ó· ·ÔÚÚfiÊËfiË˜ GR
Instalační souprava sada 1 pro sání CZ
Univerzális Kiegészíto készlet 1 a szívó oldalhoz H
Zestaw Instalacyjny SET 1 czesc cisnieniowa PL
Instalacijski komplet 1 za vsesalno stran   SK
Inštalačná SADA 1 pre nasávanie                  SLO
Комплект 1:   Всасывающая трубка RUS

CHIN

Original Bedienungsanleitung
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Sicherheitshinweise

Montage

A a Anschluss b Kappe c Schlauchkupplung d 3 x steckbare 
Ansaugrohre e Dichtungsringe f 2 x Sauger mit Klemmbügel
g Ansaugkorb

Mit dem Installations Set 1 lässt sich die Ansaugleitung des Außenfilters
bequem mit Aquarienwasser befüllen, ohne die Schlauchverbindung zu lösen.
Dadurch wird der Kreislauf geschlossen und der Überlauf zum Filter erfolgt
automatisch. Gleichzeitig wird eine einfache Entlüftung und die bequeme
Schlauchreinigung ermöglicht. Die steckbare Rohrverbindung passt für alle
Aquarienhöhen.

Das Installations SET 1 eignet sich für sämtliche Außenfilterfabrikate mit
Absperrmöglichkeit im Ansaugbereich. Ist diese nicht vorhanden, muss am
Ansaugschlauch ein Absperrhahn montiert werden (s. Zubehör).

B Das Installations SET 1 wird anstelle des üblichen Ansaugrohres Ihres
Außenfilters montiert. Nachdem die Dichtungsringe in die vorgesehenen
Nuten der Ansaugrohre eingesetzt sind, steckt man je nach Höhe des
Aquariums 2 oder 3 Rohre sowie den Anschluss zusammen. Am unteren
Ende wird der Ansaugkorb aufgesteckt. Mit Hilfe der Sauger befestigt
man das Ansaugrohr an der Innenscheibe des Aquariums.

C Anschließend wird über die Schlauchkupplung die Schlauchverbindung
zwischen Anschluss und saugseitigem Filteranschluss hergestellt.

Vielen Dank
für den Kauf Ihres neuen EHEIM Installations SETs 1, mit dem der Ansaug-
bereich Ihres Außenfilters perfekt optimiert wird.

Funktion

InstallationsSET 1 für Saugseite
mit optionaler Ansaughilfe

4004300 für Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 für Ø 16/22 mm

Deutsch

Vor der Inbetriebnahme dieses Gerätes diese Bedienungsanleitung und die Sicher-
heitshinweise aufmerksam lesen und beachten. Die Bedienungsanleitung unbedingt

gut aufbewahren.

Bei Wartungs- und Pflegearbeiten sind alle im Wasser befindlichen Elektrogeräte vom
Netz zu trennen.

Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen mit verrin-
gerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung
und Wissen benutzt zu werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren
Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren
verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung
dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.

Gerät – oder Teile davon – nicht in der Spülmaschine reinigen. Nicht spülmaschinenbe-
ständig!

Das Produkt ist nach den jeweiligen nationalen Vorschriften und Richtlinien appro-
biert und entspricht den EU-Normen.
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Safety instructions

English

Thank you
for purchasing your new EHEIM InstallationSET 1 for use with the suction side
of your external filter.

Universal Installation Kit 1 for suction side
can be used with suction aid

4004300 for Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 for Ø 16/22 mm

Reinigung

E Zur Reinigung des Ansaugschlauches Filter vom Netz trennen und Kappe
am Anschluss abnehmen. Durch die Öffnung kann jetzt der Schlauch 
bis zum Filteranschluss mit der entsprechenden Reinigungsbürste (als
EHEIM Zubehör erhältlich) bequem gesäubert werden.

Inbetriebnahme

D Außenfilter vom Netz trennen. Absperrhahn am Filtereinlauf schließen
und Kappe am Anschluss abschrauben. Mit einem geeigneten Behälter
Aquarienwasser in die Öffnung eingießen bis der Ansaugschlauch voll-
ständig gefüllt ist. 

Kappe wieder aufschrauben und den Absperrhahn am Filter öffnen. Der
Außenfilter füllt sich jetzt automatisch und kann anschließend in Betrieb
genommen werden.

Entlüftung der Schlauchleitung: Sollte die Wasserzufuhr in der Ansaug-
leitung durch Lufteinschluss unterbrochen sein, Filter vom Netz trennen 
und beide Absperrhähne im Saug- und Druckbereich des Filters offen 
lassen. Kappe am Anschluss abschrauben und Aquarienwasser einfüllen
bis der Schlauch sichtbar befüllt ist. Anschließend Öffnung verschließen
und Filter in Betrieb setzen.

Alle Verbindungen überprüfen!

Read the operating and safety instructions carefully and comply with all instructions
prior to operating this device. Keep these operating instructions in a safe place.

All electrical equipment in the water must be disconnected from the mains during care
and maintenance work.

This equipment can be used by children above the age of 8 or by persons with reduced
physical, mental or sensory capacities or a lack of experience or knowledge, provided
they are supervised or have received instruction in the safe use of the equipment and
therefore understand the risks involved. Do not allow children to play with this equip-
ment. Do not allow children to clean or conduct user maintenance without supervision.

Do not clean the unit – or parts of it – in the dishwater. Not dishwater resistant.

The product has been approved of in accordance with the relevant nationals regu-
lations and directives and complies with the EU standards.

A a Connector b Cap c Hose coupling d 3 plug-in intake tubes
e Sealing rings f 2 suction cups with clips g Inlet  strainer

Function
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Installation

B InstallationSET 1 should be installed in place of the usual intake tube 
of your external filter. After you have inserted the sealing rings in the 
grooves provided in the intake hose, fit together 2 or 3 tubes, depending 
on the height of the aquarium, plus the connector. The inlet strainer is
attached to the lower end. Attach the intake hose with the suction cups to
the inside of the aquarium.

C The connection between the connector and the suction side of the filter 
by means of the hose coupling.

Putting into operation

D Disconnect the external filter from the mains. Close the shut-off tap on
the inlet side and unscrew the cap on the connector. With a suitable con-
tainer pour aquarium water into the opening until the inlet hose is filled 
completely. Screw on the cap again and open the shut-off tap by the filter. 
Now the external filter is fills automatically and can be put into operation
afterwards.

Aeration of the hose line:  If the water supply on the inlet side is inter-
rupted by trapped air, disconnect the filter from the mains and leave both
shut-off taps on the suction and pressure side of the filter open. Unscrew
the cap on the connector and fill in aquarium water until the hose is visi-
bly filled. Then close the opening and put the filter into operation.

Check all connections!

Cleaning

E To clean the inlet hose, disconnect the filter from the mains and remove 
the cap on the connector. Now the hose can be easily cleaned up to the 
filter connector with the appropriate cleaning brush (available as an
EHEIM accessory) through the opening.

Français

Nous vous remercions
d’avoir acheté votre nouveau kit d’installation SET 1 qui permet de moduler la
zone d’aspiration et d’amorcer votre filtre extérieur.

Accessoire universel d’installation 1 pour la zone d’aspiration
avec outil d’aspiration en option

4004300 pour Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 pour Ø 16/22 mm

With InstallationSET 1 the intake line of the external filter can be conveniently 
filled with aquarium water without detaching the hose connector. This closes
the circuit and permits the water to flow to the filter automatically. At the same
time,  this enables easy aeration and convenient hose cleaning. The plug-in tube
connection is suitable for all aquarium heights.

InstallationSET 1 is suitable for all external filter makes with a shut-off device
on the suction side. If this is not available, a shut-off tap must be installed on
the inlet hose (see accessories).

Consignes de sécurité
Avant la mise en marche de cet appareil, lisez et respectez attentivement la notice d'uti-
lisation  et les consignes de sécurité. Conservez impérativement cette notice d'utilisation.
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A a Raccord b Bouchon c Raccord de tuyaux d 3 x tubes d’aspira-
tion emboîtables e Joint d’étanchéité f 2 x ventouses à chrochets
g Crépine d’aspiration

Le kit d’installation SET 1 permet d’amorcer facilement votre filtre extérieur
par le conduit d’aspiration sans démonter l’installation. Ce système permet
un remplissage du filtre et un nettoyage aisé  des tuyaux. Le raccord de tuyaux
convient à toutes les hauteurs d’aquariums standards.

Le kit d’installation SET 1 est adapté à tous les filtres extérieurs des fabricants
possédant une possibilité d’arrêt au niveau de l’aspiration. Si cette possibilité
n’existe pas, il est nécessaire de monter sur le tuyau d’aspiration un robinet
d’arrêt (voir accessoires).

Fonction

Assemblage

B Le kit d’installation SET 1 est monté à la place du tuyau d’aspiration 
habituel de votre filtre extérieur. Après avoir positionné les joints d’é-
tanchéité dans les gorges des tubes d’aspiration, vous pouvez assem-
bler 2 ou 3 tubes en fonction de la hauteur de l’aquarium. La crépine
d’aspiration est enfichée à l’autre extrémité. A l’aide des ventouses à 
crochets, fixer l’ensemble sur la vitre intérieure de l’aquarium. 

C Puis, fixer le tuyau d’aspiration au raccord de tuyaux, serrer la bague, 
et visser le sur le raccord. Positionner l’autre extrémité du tuyau dans 
l’aspiration du filtre.

Mise en service

D Débrancher le filtre extérieur du secteur. Fermer le robinet d’arrêt au ni-
veau de l’entrée du filtre et dévisser le bouchon du raccord. A l’aide d’un
récipient approprié, verser l’eau de l’aquarium dans l’orifice jusqu’à ce
que le tuyau d’aspiration soit complètement rempli.

Revisser le bouchon et ouvrir le robinet d’arrêt du filtre. Le filtre extérieur
se remplit automatiquement et peut être mis en service.

Prise d’air dans l’aspiration:  Si l’arrivée d’eau dans la conduite d’aspira-
tion est interrompue par une entrée d’air, débrancher le filtre du secteur 
et laisser ouverts les deux robinets d’arrêt au niveau des zones d’aspi-
ration et de pression du filtre. Dévisser le bouchon du raccord et verser
de l’eau de l’aquarium jusqu’à ce que le tuyau soit rempli (de manière vi-
sible). Puis fermer l’orifice et mettre en service le filtre. 

Contrôler tous les raccords!

Avant d’effectuer des travaux d’entretien ou de maintenance, déconnectez du réseau
tous les appareils installés dans l’eau.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de l’âge de 8 ans, ainsi que par des per-
sonnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dépourvues d’expé-
rience et de connaissance, si elles sont surveillées ou ont reçu des instructions sur l’utili-
sation en toute sécurité de l’appareil ainsi que sur les dangers qui en résultent. Ne laissez
pas les enfants jouer avec l’appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants nettoyer ou opérer l’entre-
tien par l’utilisateur sans surveillance.

Ne nettoyez pas cet appareil – ou les pièces qui le composent – au lave-vaisselle. Ne résiste
pas au lave-vaisselle.

Le produit est autorisé à l’emploi conformément aux réglementations et directives natio-
nales respectivement en vigueur. Il respecte les normes adoptées par l’Union européenne.
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Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

Hartelijk dank
voor de aankoop van uw nieuwe EHEIM-installatieSET 1, waarmee het anzuigen
van uw buitenfilter wordt geperfectioneerd.

Nederlands

Montage-set 1 voor de zuigzijde
met optionele aanzuighulp

4004300 voor Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 voor Ø 16/22 mm

A a Aansluiting b Dop c Slangkoppeling d 3 koppelbare aanzuig-
buizen  e Dichtingsringen f 2 zuigers met klembeugel g Aanzuigkorf

Met de installatieSET 1 kan de aanzuigleiding van het buitenfilter gemakkelijk
met aquariumwater worden gevuld zonder dat de slangverbinding losgemaakt
hoeft te worden. Daardoor wordt de kringloop gesloten en de overloop naar het
filter gebeurt automatisch. Tegelijkertijd wordt een eenvoudige ontluchting en
gemakkelijke reiniging van de slang mogelijk gemaakt.

De koppelbare buisverbinding is geschikt voor alle aquariumhoogten. 

De installatieSET 1 is geschikt voor alle merken buitenfilters, waarbij het moge-
lijk is de aanzuigzijde af te sluiten. Kan dit niet, dan moet er in de aanzuigslang
een afsluitkraan worden gemonteerd (zie toebehoren).

Functie

Montage

B De installatieSET 1 wordt in de plaats van de gebruikelijke aanzuigbuis
van uw buitenfilter gemonteerd. Nadat de dichtingsringen in de daarvoor
bestemde gleuven van de aanzuigbuis zijn geplaatst, koppelt u afhanke-
lijk van de hoogte van het aquarium 2 of 3 buizen en de aansluiting aan
elkaar. De aanzuigkorf wordt op de onderzijde aangebracht. Met behulp

Nettoyage

E Pour nettoyer le tuyau d’aspiration, débrancher le filtre du secteur et en-
lever le bouchon du raccord. A travers l’orifice, il est possible de nettoyer 
facilement le tuyau jusqu’au raccord du filtre à l’aide de la brosse de net-
toyage correspondante (accessoires EHEIM en option).

Vóór inbedrijfstelling van dit apparaat de handleiding en de veiligheidsinstructies
aandachtig lezen en in acht nemen. Deze handleiding absoluut goed opslaan.

Voordat U met Uw handen in het aquariumwater komt moeten alle stekkers van de zich
in het water bevindende electrische apparaten uit het stopcontact gehaald worden.

Dit apparaat mag door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en daarboven en door personen met ver-
minderde psychische, sensorische of mentale bekwaamheden, met gebrek aan erva-
ring of ontbrekende vakkennis worden gebruikt, als zij door een persoon worden bege-
leid of in het gebruik van het apparaat werden geïnstrueerd en de daaruit voortvloeien-
de gevaren verstaan. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en
gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet door kinderen zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd.

Het apparaat – of delen daarvan – niet reinigen in de vaatwasmachine. Niet vaatwas-
machinebestendig!

Dit product is volgens de verschillende nationale voorschriften en richtlijnen erkend
en komt overeen met de EU-normen.
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Reiniging

E Schakel voor het reinigen van de aanzuigslang de stroom van het filter 
uit  en verwijder de dop van de aansluiting. Door de opening kan de slang
nu tot aan de filteraansluiting met de passende reinigingsborstel (als
EHEIM-toebehoren verkrijgbaar) gemakkelijk worden gereinigd.

Svenska

Installationssats 1 på sugsidan
med optional insugningshjälp

4004300 för Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 för Ø 16/22 mm

Säkerhetsanvisningar

Tack
för att du har bestämt dig för köpet av en ny EHEIM installationssats 1 med 
vilken ytterfiltrets insugningsområde optimeras perfekt.

Ingebruikname

D Schakel de stroom van het buitenfilter uit. Sluit de afsluitkraan aan de fil-
terinlaat en draai de dop op de aansluiting los. Giet met een geschikte kan
zoveel aquariumwater in de opening, totdat de aanzuigslang volledig is
gevuld.

Bevestig de dop weer en draai de afsluitkraan aan het filter open. De
buitenfilter wordt nu automatisch gevuld en kan vervolgens in gebruik
worden genomen.

Ontluchting van de slangleiding: Als zich lucht in de aanzuigleiding
bevindt en daardoor de watertoevoer is onderbroken, dient de stroom
van het filter te worden uitgeschakeld en beide afsluitkranen aan de
zuig- en drukzijde van het filter blijven geopend. Draai de dop op de aan-
sluiting los en vul de slang met aquariumwater totdat deze zichtbaar is
gevuld. Sluit vervolgens de opening en stel het filter in werking. Contro-
leer alle verbindingen!

van de zuigers bevestigt u de aanzuigbuis aan de binnenkant van de
aquariumruit.

C Vervolgens wordt met de slangkoppeling de slangverbinding tussen de
aansluiting en de aanzuigzijde van het filter gemonteerd.

Läs under alla omständigheter bruksanvisningen och säkerhetsinformationen noga innan
du tar denna apparat i drift. Det är viktigt att spara bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Skilj strömsförsörjningen från nätet till elutrustingen som ligger i vattnet innan du utför
underhåll eller skötsel.

Denna apparat kan användas av barn från och med 8 år och äldre samt av personer med
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk och mental förmåga eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap,
under förutsättning att de befinner sig under uppsikt eller har undervisats om appara-
tens säkra användning. Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och användarun-
derhåll får ej utföras av barn utan att en vuxen person håller uppsikt.

Rengör inte apparaten – eller delar därav – i diskmaskinen. Ej diskmaskinssäker!

Produkten har godkänts enligt gällande nationella föreskrifter och direktiv och uppfy-
ller tillämpbara EU-direktiv.
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Montering

B Installationssats 1 monteras i stället för det vanliga insugningsröret till 
ditt ytterfilter. Efter det att tätningsringarna satts in i spåren på insug-
ningsrören sätter man ihop 2 eller 3 rör och anslutningen beroende på
akvariets höjd. I nedre änden sätts insugningskorgen på. Med hjälp av
sugkopparna fäster man insugningsröret på insidan av akvariet.

C Med hjälp av slangkopplingen ansluts därefter slangförbindningen mel-
lan anslutningen och filteranslutningen på sugsidan.

Driftstart

D Skilj ytterfiltret från nätet. Stäng avstängningskranen på filterinloppet
och skruva av huven på anslutningen. Häll i akvarievatten i öppningen 
med hjälp av ett lämpligt kärl  tills insugningsslangen är fullständigt fylld.
Skruva på huven igen och öppna avstängningskranen på filtret. Ytterfil-
tret fylls nu automatiskt och kan därefter tas i drift.

Avluftning av slangledningen:  Om vattentillförseln i insugningslednin-
gen är avbruten på grund av luftblåsor skall filtret skiljas från nätet och
båda avstängningskranarna i filtrets sug- och tryckområde vara öppna.
Skruva av huven vid anslutningen och fyll på akvarievatten tills det syns
att slangen är full. Stäng därefter öppningen och sätt filtret i drift. Kon-
trollera alla anslutningar!

Rengöring

E För rengöring av insugningsslangen skall filtret skiljas från nätet och 
huven vid anslutningen tas av. Genom öppningen kan nu slangen lätt 
rengöras ända till filteranslutningen med en lämplig rengöringsborste
(finns som EHEIM tillbehör).

Norsk

Mange takk
for innkjøpet av ditt nye EHEIM installasjonssett 1, til perfekt optimering av 
innsugningsområdet til ditt utvendige filter.

Installasjonssett 1 på sugesiden
med innsugningshjelp som opsjon

4004300 for Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 for Ø 16/22 mm

Funktion

A a Anslutning b Huv c Slangkoppling d 3 st insticksbara insug-
ningrör  e Tätningsringar f 2 st sugkoppar med klämbygel g In-
sugningskorg

Med installationssats 1 kan ytterfiltrets insugningsledning lätt fyllas med akva-
rievatten utan att slangförbindningen lossas. Därigenom sluts kretsloppet och
övergången till filtret sker automatiskt. Samtidigt möjliggörs enkel avluftning 
och bekväm rengöring av slangen. Den insticksbara rörkopplingen passar för 
alla akvariehöjder.

Installationssats 1 lämpar sig för samtliga ytterfilterfabrikat med avstängnings-
möjlighet i insugningsområdet. Finns inte det måste en avstängningskran mon-
teras på insugningsslangen (se Tillbehör). 
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Montering

A a Tilkopling b Kappe c Slangekopling d 3 påsettbare innsugnings-
rør e Tetningsringer f 2 sugere med klembøyler g Innsugningskurv

Med installasjonsSETT 1 er det enkelt å fylle innsugningsledningen til  det
utvendige filteret med akvarievann, uten å løsne slangeforbindelsen. På denne
måten lukkes kretsløpet og overløpet til filteret følger automatisk. Samtidig blir
det enkelt å lufte og lettvint å rengjøre slangen. Den påsettbare rørforbindelsen
passer til alle akvariehøyder. InstallasjonsSETT 1 passer ti alle fabrikater av
utvendige filtre med mulighet til avsperring i innsugningsområdet. Dersom det
ikke finnes en slik mulighet til avsperring, må det monteres en sperrekran på
innsugningsslangen (se tilbehør).

B InstallasjonsSETT 1 monteres i stedet for det vanlige innsugningsrøret 
til ditt utvendige filter. Etter at tetningsringene er satt in i de tilhørende 
notene i  innsugningsrøret, setter man sammen 2 eller 3 rør samt tilkop-
lingen, dette er avhengig av akvariets høyde. På den nederste enden set-
tes innsugningskurven på. Med hjelp av sugerne festes innsugningsrøret 
på innsiden av akvariet.

C Deretter opprettes slangeforbindelsen mellom tilkoplingen og filtertil-
koplingen på sugesiden via slangekoplingen.

Funksjon

Igangsettelse

D Skill det utvendige filteret fra nettet. Steng sperrekranen på filterinnløpet
og skru av kappen på tilkoplingen. Fyll på akvarievann i åpningen med en 
egnet beholder, helt til innsugningsslangen er fullstendig fylt. Skru på
kappen igjen og åpne sperrekranen på filteret. Nå fyller det utvendige fil-
teret seg automatisk og kan deretter settes i drift.

Lufting av slangeledningen:  Dersom vanntilførselen i innsugningsled-
ningen skulle bli avbrutt på grunn av innestengt luft, må filteret skilles fra
nettet og de to sperrekranene i filterets innsugnings- og trykkområde 
må holdes åpne. Skru av kappen på tilkoplingen og fyll på akvarievann 
inntil du ser at slangen er fylt. Deretter stenges åpningen og filteret set-
tes i drift. Kontroller alle forbindelser!

Sikkerhetsinstrukser
Før utstyret tas i bruk er det viktig at du leser og følger bruksanvisningen og sikker-
hetsanvisningene. Husk å ta godt vare på bruksanvisningen.

Ved vedlikeholdsarbeider og pleie må alle de elektroapparatene som befinner seg i van-
net skilles fra nettet.

Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 år samt personer med begrensede fysiske,
sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller som mangler erfaring og kunnskap, når de er under
oppsikt eller opplæring i sikker bruk av apparatet og dermed forstår de medfølgende
farene. Barn må ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av
barn uten oppsikt.

Apparatet – inkludert dets enkeltdeler – må ikke vaskes i oppvaskmaskin. Utstyret tåler
ikke maskinvask!

Produktet er prøvet ifølge de respektive nasjonale forskrifter og er i samsvar med EU-
normene.

Rengjøring

E For å rengjøre innsugningsslangene, må filteret skilles fra nettet og kap-
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Turvallisuusmääräykset

A a Liitos b Suojus c Liitosletku d 3 x pistoliitäntäinen imuputki
e Tiivistysrenkaat f 2 x imukupit, joissa on kiinnityssanka g Imukori

Asennussarja 1:llä on helppo täyttää ulkosuodattimen imuletku akvaariovedellä
letkuyhteyttä irroittamatta. Täten kiertokulku päättyy ja ylivuoto suodattimeen
tapahtuu automaattisesti. Samanaikaisesti yksinkertainen ilmanvaihto ja letkun
helppo puhdistaminen ovat mahdollisia. Pistoliitäntäinen putkiyhteys sopii 
kaikille kavaariokorkeuksille.

Asennussarja 1 sopii kaikille ulkosuodatinvalmisteille, joissa on sulkumahdolli-
suus imualueella. Jos tätä ei ole, imuletkuun on asennettava sulkuhana (katso
lisävarusteet).

Kiitämme
uuden EHEIM asennussarja 1:n ostosta. Se optimoi ulkosuodattimenne imua-
lueesta parhaan mahdollisen.

Toiminta

Asennus

B Asennussarja 1 asennetaan ulkosuodattimenne tavallisen imuputken 
kohdalle. Kun tiivistysrenkaat on asetettu imuputkien tähän tarkoituk-
seen varattuihin uriin, 2 tai 3 putkea riippuen akvaarion korkeudesta sekä 
liitos yhdistetään. Imukori asetetaan alempaan päähän. Imuputki kiinni-
tetään imukuppien avulla akvaarion sisäseinään.

C Tämän jälkeen muodostetaan letkuyhteys liitosletkun kautta liitoksen ja
imupuolen suodatinliitoksen välille.

Suomi

Imuputkisarja SET 1  mahdollisen imuavun kera
4004300  Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300  Ø 16/22 mm

pen på tilkoplingen tas av. Gjennom åpningen kan nå slangen lettvint 
rengjøres inn til filtertilkoplingen ved å bruke den tilsvarende rengjørings-
børsten (levers som EHEIM tilbehør).

Lue käyttö- ja turvallisuusohjeet ennen tämän laitteen käyttöönottoa ja noudata niitä.
Säilytä nämä käyttöohjeet hyvin.

Huolto- ja hoitotoimien aikana on kaikki vedessä olevat sähkö-laitteet irroitettava säh-
köverkosta.

Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää 8 vuotta täyttäneet lapset sekä henkilöt, joilla on pienentyn-
eet ruumiilliset, aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt tai kokemuksen ja tiedon puute, sikäli kuin he
ovat valvonnassa tai ovat saaneet opastuksen laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja ymmär-
tävät siitä aiheutuvat vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa suorittaa
puhdistusta eivätkä käyttäjähuoltoa ilman valvontaa.

Älä puhdista laitetta – tai sen osia – astianpesukoneessa. Ei kestä pesua astianpesu-
koneessa!

Tuote on hyväksytty kunkin maan kansallisten määräysten ja ohjesääntöjen mukaan
ja se vastaa EU-standardien määräyksiä.
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Dansk

Tak
fordi du købte et nyt EHEIM installationssæt 1 som vil optimere indsugnings-
området for dit udefilter.

Installationssæt 1 på sugesiden
med optional indsugningshjælp

4004300 for Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 for Ø 16/22 mm

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Puhdistus

E Imuletkun puhdistusta varten suodatin irroitetaan sähköverkosta ja suo-
jus poistetaan liitoksesta. Aukon kautta letku voidaan nyt puhdistaa 
helposti suodatinliitokseen asti sopivalla puhdistusharjalla (saatavana
EHEIM lisävarusteena).

Käyttöönotto

D Ulkosuodatin irroitetaan sähköverkosta. Sulkuhana suodattimen sisään-
tuloaukossa suljetaan ja liitoksen suojus ruuvataan irti. Sopivalla säiliöllä 
kaadetaan aukkoon akvaariovettä, kunnes imuletku täyttyy kokonaan. 
Suojus ruuvataan taas irti ja suodattimen sulkuhana avataan. Ulkosuo-
datin täyttyy nyt automaattisesti ja se voidaan tämän jälkeen käynnistää.

Letkujohdon ilmanvaihto: Jos vedentuonti imuletkuun keskeytyy ilman
vaikutuksesta, suodatin irroitetaan sähköverkosta ja molemmat sulku-
hanat suodattimen imu- ja painealueella jätetään avoimiksi. Liitoksen
suojus ruuvataan auki ja akvaarioveden annetaan valua, kunnes letkun
nähdään täyttyvän. Sen jälkeen aukko suljetaan ja suodatin käynnis-
tetään. Tarkista kaikki yhdisteet!

Læs venligst brugervejledningen og sikkerhedshenvisningerne nøje, før du sætter
denne enhed i drift. Denne brugervejledning skal gemmes et sikkert sted.

Ved eftersyn og vedligeholdelsesarbejde skal alle elektriske apparater, der er placeret
under vand, afbrydes fra nettet.

Denne enhed kan bruges af børn over 8 år samt personer med nedsat fysisk, sensorisk
eller psykisk funktionsevne, eller manglende erfaring og viden, når de er under opsyn
eller bliver undervist i sikker brug af produktet og derfor forstår de dermed forbundne
farer. Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres
af børn uden opsyn.

Apparatet – inkludert dets enkeltdeler – må ikke vaskes i oppvaskmaskin. Utstyret tåler
ikke maskinvask!

Produktet er godkendt efter gældende nationale forskrifter og direktiver og opfylder
EU-normene.

A a Tilslutning b Hætte c Slangekobling d 3 x sammensættelige ind-
sugningsrør e Pakningsringe f 2 x sugekopper med klemmebøjler
g Indsugningsfilter

Med installationssæt 1 kan indsugningsledningen i udefiltret bekvemt fyldes
med akvarievand uden at slangeforbindelsen løsnes. Derved bliver kredsløbet

Funktion
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D Udefiltret afbrydes fra nettet. Stophanen ved filterindløbet lukkes og 
hætten ved tilslutningen skrues af. Med et egnet kar hældes der vand fra 
akvariet ind i åbningen indtil indsugnings-slangen er fuldstændig fyldt. 
Hætten skrues på igen, og stophanen på filtret åbnes. Udefiltret bliver nu
fyldt  automatisk og kan derefter sættes i drift.

Udluftning af slangeledningen:  Dersom vandtilførslen bliver afbrudt i 
indsugningsledningen på grund af luftindslip, skal filtret adskilles fra lys- 
nettet, og de to stophaner i suge- om trykområdet lader man stå åbne.

Hætten på tilslutningen skrues af, og der påfyldes akvarievand indtil
slangen er fyldt synligt op. Derefter lukkes åbningen til, og filtret tages
i drift. Alle forbindelser skal efterses!

Rengøring

E Til rengøring af indsugningsslangen skal filtret adskilles fra nettet, og 
hætten på tilslutningen tages af. Gennem åbningen kan slangen nu gen-
nem åbningen gøres bekvemt ren med den passende rengøringsbørste
(kan erhverves som EHEIM-tilbehør) helt ind til filtertilslutningen.

Italiano

Grazie
per avere acquistato il vostro nuovo SET 1 installazione EHEIM che vi permetterà
di ottimizzare perfettamente la zona di aspirazione del vostro filtro esterno.

SET 1 installazione per la zona di aspirazione
con dispositivo ausiliario di aspirazione optional

4004300 per Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 per Ø 16/22 mm

lukket, og overløbet til filtret foregår automatisk. Samtidig bliver der muliggjort
en enkel udluftning og en bekvem rensning af slangen. Den sammenstikkelige
rørforbindelse passer til enhver akvariehøjde.

Installationssæt 1 er velegnet til samtlige udefilter-fabrikater med mulighed for
afspærring i indsugningsområdet. Hvis dette ikke forefindes, skal der monteres
en stophane på indsugningsslangen (se Tilbehør).

Ibrugtagning

Montering

B Installationssæt 1 monteres i stedet for det sædvanlige indsugningsrør 
i dit udefilter. Efter at pakningsringene er anbragt i de dertil beregnede 
noter, sætter man alt efter akvariets højde 2 eller 3 rør samt tilslutningen
sammen. På den nederste ende sættes indsugningfiltret fast. Ved hjælp af
sugekopperne befæstes indsugningsrøret på akvariets inderskive.

C Derefter skal slangeforbindelsen mellem tilslutning og filterforbindelsen
ved indsugningen etableres over slangekoblingen.

Avvertenze di sicurezza

Prima della messa in funzione di questo apparecchio, leggere attentamente le istruzio-
ni d'uso e le avvertenze di sicurezza e rispettarle. Conservare in buone condizioni le pre-
senti istruzioni d'uso.

Durante gli interventi di cura e manutenzione, si devono disinserire dalla rete tutti gli
apparecchi elettrici immersi in acqua.

SaugSET1_m_Zubeh_19spr_4.15_SaugSET1_19sprach_10.08  27.04.15  12:07  Seite 14



Installazione

B Il SET 1 installazione vien montato in sostituzione del normale tubo di 
aspirazione del filtro esterno. Dopo aver installato gli anelli di tenuta nelle
apposite scanalature dei tubi di aspirazione, a seconda dell’altezza del-
l’acquario, montare 2 o 3 tubi e l’attacco. Infilare il cestello di aspirazione
sull’estremità inferiore. Servendosi della ventosa, fissare il tubo di aspi-
razione sul vetro interno dell’acquario.

C Successivamente, tramite il giunto del tubo flessibile, eseguire il raccor-
do del tubo flessibile fra l’attacco e l’attacco del filtro dal lato aspirazione.

Messa in esercizio

D Disinserire il filtro esterno dalla rete. Chiudere il rubinetto di intercettazio-
ne sull’entrata del filtro e svitare la calotta sull’attacco. Con un recipiente 
idoneo versare nell’apertura acqua dell’acquario fino a quando il tubo
flessibile di aspirazione è completamente pieno. Riavvitare la calotta e
aprire il rubinetto di intercettazione sul filtro. Ora il filtro esterno si riem-
pie automaticamente e successivamente può essere messo in funzione.

Sfiato della linea del tubo flessibile:  Se l’adduzione di acqua nella linea di
aspirazione si interrompe per l’ingresso di aria, disinserire il filtro dalla
rete e lasciare aperti entrambi i rubinetti di intercettazione nella zona di
aspirazione e in quella di mandata del filtro.

Svitare la calotta sull’attacco e riempire con acqua dell’acquario fino a
quando  il filtro è visibilmente pieno. Successivamente chiudere l’aper-
tura e mettere in funzione il filtro.

Verificare tutti i raccordi!

A a Attacco b Calotta c Giunto tubo flessibile d 3 x tubi di aspirazio-
ne a innesto e Anelli di tenuta f 2 x ventose con staffa di fissaggio
g Cestelle di aspirazione

Il SET 1 installazione permette di riempire comodamente la linea di aspirazione
del filtro esterno con acqua dell’acquario senza allentare il raccordo del tubo
flessibile. In questo modo si chiude il ciclo e si ha automaticamente il troppo-
pieno verso il filtro. Contemporaneamento lo sfiato avviene con facilità e la puli-
zia del tubo flessibile può essere effettuata comodamente.

Il raccordo a innesto del tubo è indicato per acquari di tutte le altezze. Il SET 1
installazione è indicato per filtri esterni di ogni marca dotati di possibilità di in-
tercettazione nella zona di aspirazione. In sua mancanza, si deve installare un
rubinetto di intercettazione sul tubo di aspirazione flessibile (v. accessori).

Funzionamento

Il presente apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o superiore a 8 anni e da
persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o prive della sufficiente esperi-
enza o conoscenza, purché siano sorvegliate o abbiano ricevuto istruzioni sull’utilizzo in
sicurezza dell'apparecchio e ne comprendano i rischi connessi. I bambini non possono gio-
care con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione da parte dell'utente non devono esse-
re eseguite da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto.

Non lavare il dispositivo – o componenti dello stesso – in lavastoviglie. Non resiste al
lavaggio in lavastoviglie.

Il prodotto è omologato secondo le vigenti disposizioni e direttive nazionali ed à con-
forme alle norme EU.
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Advertencias de seguridad

A a Conexión b Caperuza c Acoplamiento de manguera  d 3 x tu-
bos aspiradores enchufables e Juntas anulares  f 2 x aspiradores 
con estribos de apriete g Cesto aspirador

Con el kit de instalación 1 puede llenarse cómodamente la tubería de aspiración
del filtro exterior con agua para la pecera, sin tener que separar la unión de man-
gueras. De este modo, se cierra el circuito y el trasvase al filtro se realiza de for-
ma automática. Al mismo tiempo, es posible realizar una ventilación sencilla 
y limpiar la manguera con toda comodidad. La unión enchufable de tubos es 
adecuada para todas las alturas de peceras.

El kit de instalación 1 es apto para todos los fabricados de filtros exteriores con
posibilidad de cierre en la zona de aspiración. De no existir dicho cierre, deberá 
montarse un grifo de cierre en la manguera de aspiración (véase accesorios).

Funcionamiento

Español

Muchas gracias
por la compra de su nuevo KIT de instalación 1 EHEIM, con el que puede op-
timizar a la perfección la zona de aspiración de su filtro exterior.

KIT de instalación 1 para la zona de aspiración
con dispositivo auxiliar de aspiración opcional

4004300 para Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 para Ø 16/22 mm

Pulizia

E Per pulire il tubo di aspirazione, disinserire il filtro dalla rete e togliere la
calotta sull’attacco. Attraverso l’apertura è ora possibile pulire comoda-
mente il tubo flessibile fino all’attacco del filtro con l’apposita spazzola di 
pulizia (disponibile come accessorio EHEIM).

Antes de la puesta en marcha de este dispositivo se debe leer con atención y tener en
cuenta el manual de instrucciones. Conservar necesariamente este manual de
instrucciones.

Antes de proceder a efectuar trabajos de limpieza, deben desconectarse de la red todos los
aparatos eléctricos, que estén dentro del agua.

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años, así como por personas con
las capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales mermadas o falta de experiencia y
conocimientos siempre y cuando lo hagan con supervisión o hayan recibido las instruc-
ciones necesarias para un uso seguro del aparato y comprendan sus peligros. Los niños
no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no puede ser realizado
por niños sin supervisión.

No limpiar el aparato ni sus componentes en un lavavajillas. ¡No es resistente al lava-
vajillas!

El producto está aprobado según las precripciones y directrices nacionales de cada
país y cumple las normas de la UE.

Montaje

B El kit de instalación1 debe ser montado en lugar del tubo aspirador habitual
de su filtro exterior. Una vez que las juntas anulares estén insertadas en las
muescas previstas a tal efecto en los tubos aspiradores, deben unirse por
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Limpieza

E Para limpiar la manguera de aspiración, debe desconectar el filtro de la
red y retirar la caperuza de la conexión. Ahora, puede limpiarse cómoda-
mente la manguera hasta la conexión del filtro con el cepillo correspon-
diente (puede comprarse como accesorio EHEIM).

Português

Conjunto “Installation SET 1” para a entrada de água
com dispositivo auxiliar de sucção opcional

4004300 para Ø de 12/16 mm,   4005300 para Ø de 16/22 mm

Instruções de segurança

Muito obrigado  
por ter adquirido o seu novo KIT instalação 1 EHEIM, que se destina a optimi-
zar a zona de sucção do seu filtro exterior.

Puesta en servicio

D Desconecte el filtro exterior de la red eléctrica. Cierre el grifo de cierre en
la entrada del filtro y desenrosque la caperuza de la conexión. Con un re-
cipiente adecuado, eche el agua para la pecera por el orificio hasta que 
la manguera de aspiración esté completamente llena. Vuelva a enroscar
la caperuza y abra el grifo de cierre del filtro. Ahora, el filtro exterior se
llenará automáticamente y, a continuación, puede ser puesto en marcha.

Desaireación de la tubería de manguera:  En caso de que la entrada de 
agua en la tubería de aspiración fuese interrumpida por inclusión de
aire, deberá desenchufar el filtro de la red y dejar abiertos ambos gri-
fos de cierre en las zonas de aspiración y de presión del filtro. Des-
enrosque la caperuza de la conexión y haga entrar agua de pecera hasta 
que la manguera esté visiblemente llena. Luego, cierre el orificio y ponga
en marcha el filtro.
¡Compruebe que todas las uniones estén en condiciones!

enchufe 2 ó 3 tubos y la conexión en función de la altura de la pecera. En el
extremo inferior se debe colocar el cesto aspirador. Con ayuda de los aspi-
radores, se fijará el tubo aspirador en la parte interior del vidrio de la pecera.

C A continuación, deberá efectuar la unión de mangueras entre la conexión
y la conexión del filtro en la parte aspiradora a través del acoplamiento de
la manguera.

Antes da colocação em funcionamento deste aparelho, ler cuidadosamente e ter em
atenção o manual de instruções e as indicações de segurança. Guardar bem este
manual de instruções.

Em caso de trabalhos de manutenção e conservação, todos os aparelhos eléctricos que se
encontrem na água devem ser desligados da rede.

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade superior a 8 anos, bem como
por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de expe-
riência e conhecimento, se tiverem sido supervisionadas ou instruídas sobre a uti-
lização do aparelho e sobre os perigos daí resultantes. As crianças não devem brincar
com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção não devem ser realizadas por crianças sem
supervisão.
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Colocação em serviço

D Separar o filtro exterior da rede. Fechar a válvula de fecho na entrada 
do filtro e desapertar o tampão inserido na conexão. Com um recipiente
apropriado, encher água do aquário na abertura até a mangueira de 
sucção ficar completamente cheia. Voltar a inserir o tampão e abrir a 
válvula de fecho no filtro. O filtro exterior enche-se agora automatica-
mente, ficando depois pronto a entrar novamente em serviço.

Evacuação do ar contido na mangueira:  Quando a alimentação de água é 
interrompida na conduta de sucção devido à inclusão de ar, deve separar-
se o filtro da rede e abrir-se as duas válvulas de fecho na zona de sucção
e de pressão do filtro. Desapertar o tampão da conexão e encher com
água do aquário até a mangueira ficar visivelmente cheia. Depois fechar 
a abertura e colocar o filtro em serviço.

Verificar todas as ligações!

Limpeza

E Para a limpeza da mangueira de sucção, separar o filtro da rede e retirar 
o tampão da conexão. A partir do orifício, pode limpar-se agora, facil-
mente, a mangueira até à ligação do filtro usando uma escova adequada
ao efeito (disponível como acessórios EHEIM).

A a Conexão b Tampão c Acoplador de mangueira d 3 x tubos de 
sucção encaixáveis e Juntas de vedação f 2 x ventosas com braça-
deiras de aperto g Cesto de sucção

O KIT instalação 1 facilita o enchimento das conductas de sucção do filtro 
exterior com água sem ser necessário separar a união de mangueiras. O cir-
cuito é fechado desta maneira, e a água transborda automaticamente para 
dentro do filtro. O kit proporciona ao mesmo tempo uma evacuação fácil do 
ar e facilita a limpeza das mangueiras. A união encaixável de tubos adapta-se
a qualquer altura de aquário.

O KIT instalação 1 pode ser usado em conjunto com qualquer marca de filtro
exterior usado ao ar livre e equipado com possibilidade de fechamento na zona
de sucção. Se esta não existir, terá que se instalar uma válvula de fecho na man-
gueira de sucção (ver acessórios).

Funcionamiento

Montagem

B O KIT instalação 1 é montado em vez do tubo de sucção com um do seu
filtro exterior. Uma vez inseridas as juntas de vedação nas ranhuras pre-
vistas para o efeito nos tubos de sucção, unem-se 2 ou 3 tubos à co-
nexão, dependendo o número de tubos a utilizar da altura do aquário. O
cesto de sucção é montado na extremidade inferior. Com a ajuda das 
ventosas, fixa-se o tubo de sucção no interior do vidro do aquário.

C Depois estabelecer a ligação de mangueira entre a conexão e a ligação 
do filtro, no lado de sucção, usando o acoplador de mangueira.

Não pôr o aparelho – ou partes do aparelho – na máquina de lavar louça. Não lavável na
máquina!

Este produto foi homologado conforme as respectivas leis e regulamentos nacionais
e atende as exigências das normas da U.E.
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2

°ÂÓÈÎ‹ ∂ÁÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË Kit 1 ÁÈ· ÛˆÏ‹Ó· ·ÔÚÚfiÊËfiË ,̃ Ô˘ ÌÔÚÂ›
Ó· ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÚÔÈËı› ÌÂ ‚ÔıÙÈÎÛ ÛˆÏ‹Ó· (·ÔÚÚfiÊËfiË˜)

4004300 ÁÈ·  Ø 12/16 mm,  4005300 ÁÈ·  Ø 16/22 mm

Πριν θέσετε τη συσκευή αυτή σε λειτ�υργία δια�άστε πρ�σεκτικά τις �δηγίες �ρήσης και τις επιση�άνσεις
ασφαλείας. Φυλάσσετε καλά τ� εγ�ειρίδι� δηγιών �ρήσης.

Κατά τις εργασίες συντήρησης και περιπ%ίησης να �γά0ετε απ� την πρί0α �λες τις συσκευές π%υ
�ρίσκ%νται στ% νερ�.

Η συγκεκρι�ένη συσκευή �π�ρεί να �ρησι��π�ιείται απ� παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω ή απ� άτ��α �ε περι�ρι-
σ�ένες σω�ατικές, αισθητηριακές ή διαν�ητικές ικαν�τητες ή ελλειπή ε�πειρία και γνώση, εφ�σ�ν �ρίσκ�-
νται υπ� επί�λεψη ή έ��υν ενη�ερωθεί σ�ετικά �ε τ�ν ασφαλή τρ�π� �ρήσης της συσκευής και καταν�ύν τ�υς 
ενδε���εν�υς κινδύν�υς π�υ απ�ρρέ�υν απ� αυτήν. Τα παιδιά δεν επιτρέπεται να παί��υν �ε τη συσκευή. �ι
εργασίες καθαρισ��ύ και η συντήρησης της συσκευής απ� τ� �ρήστη δεν επιτρέπεται να εκτελ�ύνται απ�
παιδιά �ωρίς επί�λεψη. 

Mην πλένετε τη συσκευή – ή ε αρτήµατα αυτής – σε πλυντήρι% πιάτων. Aκατάλληλ% για πλυντήρι%
πιάτων!

Τ% πρ%ϊ�ν έ.ει ελεγ.θεί µε �άση τις εκάστ%τε εθνικές πρ%διαγρα�ές και τ%υς καν%νισµ%ύς και
ανταπ%κρίνεται στα πρ�τυπα της ΕΕ.
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Instalační souprava sada 1 pro sání
s optimálním sacím účinkem

4004300 pro Ø 12/16 mm,  4005300 pro Ø 16/22 mm
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2

Před uvedením tohoto zařízení do provozu si pozorně přečtěte návod k obsluze a bezpeč-
nostní pokyny a řiďte se jimi. Tento návod k obsluze si bezpodmínečně dobře uschovejte.

Při údržbě a čištění je nutno všechny elektrické spotřebiče, které jsou ve vodě, odpojit od sítě.

Přístroj smějí používat děti od 8 let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, senzorickými nebo
mentálními schopnostmi, nebo osoby s nedostatečnou zkušeností a znalostmi za předpokla-
du, že budou pod dozorem, nebo budou poučeny o bezpečném použití přístroje a porozumějí
nebezpečím, která z použití přístroje plynou. Děti si nesmějí s přístrojem hrát. Čištění a běžnou
údržbu nesmějí provádět děti bez dozoru.

Přístroj ani jeho části nemyjte v myčce. Ani přístroj ani jeho části nejsou odelné proti vlivům
mytí v myčce. 

Výrobek je schválen podle platných národních předpisů a směrnic a odpovídá normám EU.
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Univerzális Kiegészíto készlet 1
a szívó oldalhoz

4004300 es átmér ��ohöz Ø 12/16 mm,  4005300 es átmér ��ohöz Ø 16/22 mm

2

A készülék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a kezelési útmutatót és a biztonsági útmu-
tatásokat. A kezelési útmutatót feltétlenül jól őrizze meg.

Karbantartási és tisztítási munkák során a vízben lévő valamennyi elektromos készüléket a
hálózatról le kell választani.

Ezt a készüléket 8 éves vagy annál idősebb gyermekek és korlátozott testi, szellemi vagy érzékelő
képességekkel rendelkező, illetve a szükséges tapasztalat és/vagy tudás híján lévő személyek
csak akkor használhatják, ha a készülék használata közben felügyelet alatt állnak, vagy ismertet-
ték velük a készülék biztonságos használatát, és megértették a benne rejlő veszélyeket. Gyerme-
kek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel. A tisztítást és saját kezű karbantartást gyermekek csak akkor
végezhetik, ha felnőtt felügyeli őket.

A készüléket – vagy annak részeit – nem szabad mosogatógépben tisztítani. A mosogatógép
károkat okozhat benne!

A terméket a mindenkori nemzeti előírások és irányelvek szerint engedélyezték, és az Euró-
pai Unió szabványainak megfelel.
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(2 )

Zestaw Instalacyjny SET 1
czesc cisnieniowa

4004300 dla  �srednicy Ø 12/16 mm,  4005300 dla  �srednicy Ø 16/22 mm

Przed uruchomieniem urządzenia przeczytać dokładnie instrukcję eksploatacji oraz wska-
zówki bezpieczeństwa i przestrzegać ich. Zachować instrukcję eksploatacji.

Przed podjęciem prac konserwacyjnych lub naprawczych odłączyć od sieci wszystkie
urządzenia elektryczne znajdujące się w wodzie.

Dzieci w wieku od ośmiu lat oraz osoby o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub
intelektualnej lub nieposiadające odpowiedniego doświadczenia i wiedzy mogą używać
urządzenia tylko pod nadzorem lub jeżeli zostały poinstruowane o sposobie bezpiecznego
użytkowania urządzenia i zrozumiały zagrożenia związane z jego użytkowaniem. Dzieciom nie
wolno bawić się urządzeniem. Dzieciom bez nadzoru nie wolno przeprowadzać czyszczenia
ani konserwacji urządzenia.

Urządzenia lub jego elementów nie można myć w zmywarce. Nie przeznaczone do mycia w
zmywarkach!

Wyrób jest dopuszczony do obrotu na podstawie zgodności z krajowymi przepisami i odpo-
wiada wytycznym norm UE.
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Slovensky

Ďakujeme Vám
za kúpu Vašej novej EHEIM inštalačnej SADY 1, s ktorou sa perfektne zopti-
malizuje nasávacia oblasť Vášho vonkajšieho filtra.

Inštalačná SADA 1 pre nasávanie
s opcionálnou pomôckou nasávania

4004300 pre Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 pre Ø 16/22 mm

Bezpečnostné upozornenia

Pred uvedením tohto prístroja do prevádzky si pozorne prečítajte a dodržiavajte návod na
obsluhu a bezpečnostné upozornenia. Dobre uchovajte tento návod na obsluhu.

Pri údržbe ačistení sa musia všetky elektrické spotrebiče, ktoré sa nachádzajú vo vode, odpojiť od
elektrickej sieti.

Deti od 8 rokov ako aj osoby s obmedzenými fyzickými, senzorickými alebo mentálnymi schop-
nosťami alebo s nedostatočnými skúsenosťami a vedomosťami môžu používať tento prístroj
len ak sú pod dozorom alebo boli poučené o bezpečnom používaní prístroja a rozumejú rizi-
kám, ktoré z toho vyplývajú. Deti sa s prístrojom nesmú hrať. Deti nesmú vykonávať čistenie a
údržbu bez dozoru.

Prístroj – alebo jeho časti – nečistite v umý-vačke riadu. Nie je odolný voči umývačkám
riadu.

Výrobok bol schválený podľa platných národných predpisov a smerníc a zodpovedá nor-
mám EU.
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Čistenie
E K čisteniu nasávacej hadičky odpojte filter od siete a odoberte veko z

prípojky. Otvorom sa dá teraz pohodlne prečistiť hadička pomocou
zodpovedajúcej kefky na čistenie (k dostaniu ako EHEIM príslušenstvo)
až po prípojku filtra.

Spustenie do prevádzky
D Odpojiť vonkajší filter od siete. Uzavrieť uzatvárací kohút na vtoku do

filtra a odskrutkovať veko z prípojky. Zodpovedajúcou nádobou naliať 
vodu z akvária do otvoru, až kým nebude nasávacia hadička úplne
naplnená. Veko znovu naskrutkovať a otvoriť uzatvárací kohút filtra.

Vonkajší filter sa teraz naplní automaticky a po naplnení sa môže spustiť
do prevádzky.

Odvzdušnenie hadičkového vedenia: Ak bude prívod vody v nasáva-
com vedení prerušený vzduchom, potom odpojte filter od siete a 
nechajte otvorené oba uzavieracie kohúty sacej a tlakovej oblasti 
filtra. Odskrutkujte veko z prípojky a naplňte hadičku úplne vodou 
z akvária. Potom otvor uzavrite a spustite filter do prevádzky. 
Skontrolujte všetky spojenia!

Montáž

A a prípojka b veko c spojka hadice d 3 x nástrčné sacie trubky
e tesniace krúžky f 2 x nasávač s objímkou g nasávací kôš

S inštalačnou sadou 1 sa dá pohodlne naplniť nasávacie vedenie vonkajšieho
filtra vodou z akvária bez toho, aby sa museli rozpojiť hadičkové spojenia. Tým
sa uzavrie kolobeh a prietok k filtru nasleduje automaticky. Súčasne sa umožní
i jednoduché odvzdušnenie a pohodlné prečistenie hadičiek. Nástrčné trub-
kové spojenia sa hodia pre všetky výšky akvárií. Inštalačná SADA 1 sa hodí pre
všetky druhy vonkajších filtrov z uzáverom v nasávacej oblasti. Ak uzáver nee-
xistuje, potom sa musí na nasávaciu hadičku zabudovať uzatvárací kohút
(pozri príslušenstvo).

Funkcia

B Inštalačná SADA 1 sa zabuduje miesto zvyklej nasávacej trubky Vášho 
vonkajšieho filtra. Potom, ako ste vložili tesniace krúžky do patričných
drážok nasávacích trubiek, spoja sa podľa výšky akvária nastrčením
dohromady 2 alebo 3 trubky, ako i prípojka. Na spodný koniec sa
nasunie nasávací kôš. Pomocou nasávača sa upevní nasávacia trubka 
na vnútornú stenu akvária.

C Nakoniec sa vytvorí pomocou hadicovej spojky hadičkové spojenie
medzi prípojkou a sacou stranou filtra.

Slovensko

Instalacijski komplet 1 za vsesalno stran
z opcionalno pomožno sesalno pripravo

4004300 za Ø 12/16 mm,   4005300 za Ø 16/22 mm

Najlepša hvala
za nakup novega EHEIM instalacijskega kompleta 1, s katerim se odlično opti-
mira vsesalno področje vašega zunanjega filtra.
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A a Priključek b pokrov c cevna spojka d 3 x priključna cev, ki
se natakne  e tesnilni obroči f 2 x prisesalna priprava s prižemko
g vsesalna košara

S pomočjo instalacijskega kompleta 1 se lahko vsesalni vod zunanjega filtra
udobno napolni z vodo za akvarij, ne da bi bilo potrebno odstraniti cevno pove-
zavo. S tem se krogotok zapre in pretok k filtru poteka samodejno. Istočasno
se omogoči enostavno odzračevanje in udobno čiščenje cevi. Cevna poveza-
va, ki se lahko natakne, je primerna za vse višine akvarijev.

Instalacijski komplet 1 je primeren za vse tipe zunanjih filtrov z možnostjo
zapore na vsesalnem področju. Če le-ta ne obstaja, se mora na vsesalni cevi
montirati zaporna pipa (glej pribor).

Montaža

B Instalacijski komplet 1 se montira namesto običajne vsesalne cevi 
vašega zunanjega filtra. Potem, ko ste tesnilne obroče vstavili v za to 
namenjene utore vsesalne cevi, vtaknete skupaj – odvisno od višine
akvarija – 2 ali 3 cevi ter priključek. Na spodnjem koncu se natakne
vsesalna košarica. S pomočjo priprave za prisesavanje se vsesalna
cev pritrdi na notranje steklo akvarija.

C Zatem se preko cevne spojke vzpostavi cevna povezava med priključ-
kom in filtrskim priključkom na vsesalni strani.

Varnostni napotki

Funkcija

Pred zagonom te naprave skrbno preberite in upoštevajte navodila za uporabo in varnost-
ne napotke. Ta navodila za uporabo obvezno skrbno shranite.

V primeru vzdrževalnih del ali del, ki so povezani z nego, je potrebno vse električne naprave, ki se
nahajajo v vodi odklopiti iz električnega omrežja.

Napravo lahko uporabljajo tudi otroci od 8 let starosti naprej in osebe z omejenimi telesnimi,
zaznavnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami in znanjem, če jo upo-
rabljajo pod nadzorom ali so dobili navodila o varni uporabi naprave in poznajo nevarnosti, do
katerih pri tem lahko pride. Otrokom je igranje z napravo prepovedano. Otroci naprave ne sme-
jo brez nadzora čistiti in uporabniško vzdrževati.

Naprave ali njenih delov ne čistite v pomivalnem stroju. Ni obstojno v pomivalnem stroju!

Proizvod je atestiran skladno z vsakokrat veljavnimi nacionalnimi pred-pisi in smernicami in
ustreza normam ES.

Začetek obratovanja

D Zunanji filter izključite iz omrežja. Zaprite zaporno pipo na dovodu filtra
in odvijte pokrov na priključku. S pomočjo primerne posode vlijte v
odprtino vodo za akvarij , dokler vsesalna cev ni v celoti napolnjena.
Ponovno navijte pokrov in odprite zaporno pipo na filtru. Zunanji filter
se sedaj samodejno napolni in se zatem lahko spravi v pogon.

Odzračevanje cevnega voda: V primeru, da se dovod vode v vsesalnem
vodu prekine zaradi vstopa zraka, filter izključite z omrežja in pustite
obe zaporni pipi v vsesalnem in tlačnem področju filtra odprti. Od-
vijte pokrov na priključku in napolnite vodo za akvarij, dokler cev ni
vidno polna. Zatem zaprite odprtino in spravite filter v pogon.

Preverite vse povezave!
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Указания по технике безопасности

2

Принцип работы

Čiščenje

E Za čiščenje priključne cevi izključite filter iz omrežja in snemite pokrov
na priključku. Skozi odprtino se lahko cev do filtrskega priključka
zlahka očisti s pomočjo ustrezne čistilne ščetke (ta-ta se dobi kot
pribor).

Комплект 1:   Всасывающая трубка
для быстрого и легкого заполнения фильтра водой 

Русский

Перед пуском данного устройства в эксплуатацию внимательно прочитать руковод-
ство по эксплуатации и соблюдать указания по технике безопасности.  Обязательно

хорошо сохранять настоящее руководство по эксплуатации.

При работах по техобслуживанию и уходу, все злектроприборы, находящиеся в
воде, необходимо отсоединить от сети.

Данный прибор может использоваться детьми от 8 лет и старше, а также людьми с
ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или ментальными способностями или с
недостатком опыта и знаний, если они находятся под присмотром, или если их
научили безопасному обращению с прибором, и они понимают исходящие от него
опасности. Детям нельзя играть с прибором. Очистка и пользовательское техобслу-
живание не подлежат выполнению детьми без присмотра.

Не мыть устройство (или части его) в моечной машине. Не устройство к мойке в
посудомоечных машинах!

Продукт апробирован соответственно соответствующим национальным и
соответствует нормам EC.
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Ввод в эксплуатацию

Очистка

Монтаж

在 启 用 本 装 置 前 ， 请 仔 细 阅 读 本 装 置 的 《 操 作 说 明 书 》 和 《 安 全 规 定 》 ,
并且切实遵守其中的内容。此外，请长期妥善保存�本装置的《操作说明书》。
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在有人监督或受过安全使用设备的指导，并了解可能导致的危险�后，本设备可以由超过8 岁的
儿童以及身体、感官或精神能力较� 弱或缺乏经验或知识的人员使用。不允许儿童使用本设
备。不允�许儿童在没有监督的情况下，进行清洁或用户保养。
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Zubehör (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) / Accessories (not included in the

standard delivery) / Accessoires (non inclus dans la composition de base) / 
Toebehoren (niet meegeleverd) / Tillbehör (Ingår inte i leveransen) / Tilbehør 

(følger ikke med) / Lisävarusteet (eivät kuulu vakiovarustukseen, tilattavissa

erikseen) / Accessori (non compresi nella dotazione di serie) / Accesorios (no están

incluidos en el suministra estandár) / Acessórios (não incluidos no KIT de base) /
E αρτήµατα / Příslušenství / Tartozék / Wyposażenie dodatkowe /

Príslušenstvo / Oprema / Дополнительная оснастка /   

      A

      B

      C

      D

      E

      F

      G

      H

      I

4009610

4009630

4009640

7480970
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Vervielfältigungen oder Kopien – auch auszugsweise –
nur mit ausdrücklicher Genehmigung des Herstellers.

Reproduction or copying – even parts thereof –
only with the express permission of the producer.

Les reproductions, copies et utilisations de nos logos et
matériels et produits dérivés sont interdits à l’exploitation,
de toute nature, et sont soumises au préalable, par écrit,

au consentement et à l’approbation du fabricant.

Printed in Germany.  Imprimé en Allemagne.                                                        73 20 120 / 02.20 - avw

EHEIM GmbH & Co. KG 

Plochinger Str. 54
D-73779 Deizisau

Tel. +49 7153/70 02-01
Fax +49 7153/70 02-174

www.eheim.com
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